
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, telephone: 01803 207087, email: 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 

3DR  
 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 13 February 2018 
 

HOUSING RENTAL COMPANY COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Housing Rental Company Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Tyerman 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Parrott 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HOUSING RENTAL COMPANY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 4 December 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
 Housing Strategy 

 
 

5.   Housing Strategy Action Plan (Pages 8 - 21) 
 To note the above report. 

 
6.   Housing First Strategic Update (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
7.   Housing Policy and Funding Update (Pages 22 - 27) 
 To consider a report that provides a further update on changes to 

Government policy and funding that may impact on the delivery of 
the Council’s Housing Strategy. 
 



(3) 

8.   Homelessness Reduction Act Overview (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
 Housing Rental Company Committee Reserved Matters 

 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

10.   Housing Rental Company options for registration as a 
Registered (housing) Provider (RP) 

(Pages 28 - 32) 

 To consider an exempt report that will progress the Housing Rental 
Company and delivery of the Housing Strategy. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Housing Rental Company Committee 
 

4 December 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Lewis (C), Pentney, Robson, Sykes and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Bye) 

 

 
9. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darling (S) and O’Dwyer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Lewis (C) and Sykes instead of Councillors Barnby and Thomas (D). 
 
As Vice-Chairman Councillor Robson chaired the meeting. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Rental Company Committee held on 
30 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 17 and 18 and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

12. System change to a Housing First/Housing Led system for Homelessness  
 
Members noted a report that advised of progress on moving to a Housing First 
model.  The Strategic Commissioning Officer informed Members that there was a 
growing body of evidence to suggest that the model can be successful for repeat 
users of services.  The model considers stable housing to be the key to people 
being able to address issues such as drug and alcohol use, legal issues and 
mental and physical health needs.   
 
To this end, an application has been made by Shekinah, Westward Housing and 
Torbay Council to the Nationwide Foundation, to fund a piece of work to look at 
how to make the change.  The outcome of the bid will be known shortly and if 
successful work will start in early 2018. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Housing Rental Company Committee   Monday, 4 December 2017 
 

 

 
13. Emergency Accommodation (Family Provision)  

 
Members considered an exempt report that sought investment from the Housing 
Company for the purpose of discharging the local authorities responsibilities in 
relation to temporary accommodation for families.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Housing Rental Company Committee supports the principle as set out in 
the submitted exempt report and requests the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing in consultation with the Chairman to establish the business case and 
determine the most cost effective route for the acquisition and development of the 
accommodation. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 13 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

14. Emergency Accommodation (Vulnerable Needs Provision)  
 
Members considered an exempt report that sought investment from the Housing 
Company for the purpose of discharging the local authorities responsibilities in 
relation to temporary accommodation for vulnerable single adults.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Housing Rental Company Committee supports the principle as set out in 
the submitted exempt report and requests the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing in consultation with the Chairman to establish the business case and 
determine the most cost effective route for the acquisition and development of the 
accommodation. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 14 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

15. Housing Strategy Action Plan Update  
 
Members considered a report that set out the updated action plan.  Members were 
advised that the action plan will require further revision once the impact of the 
recent Government housing and welfare policy changes including those in the 
Chancellor’s recent budget statement had been assessed. 
 
Members requested officers update the action plan with the number of completed 
affordable housing properties in order for Members to track the level of properties 
that are coming to fruition. 
 

Page 5



Housing Rental Company Committee   Monday, 4 December 2017 
 

 

Resolved; 
 
That the Housing Strategy Action Plan be approved. 
 

16. Government Housing Policy  
 
Members considered a report that aimed to set out current Government housing 
policy in order to determine whether the delivery of the Council’s Housing Strategy 
needs to be redirected to make best use of the resources that are available to 
address housing need in Torbay. 
 
The Director of Adult Services and Housing informed Members that over the 
coming months work will be undertaken to assess the implications of the latest 
changes tranches of which will be presented at future meetings. 
 

17. Long Lease on Residential Units  
 
Members considered an exempt report that proposed the Housing Company 
acquires, by the way of a long lease, residential properties to help meet the 
objectives of the Housing Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That, subject to Council confirming the purchase, the appropriate due 

diligence being undertaken to ensure that the proposal will be cost neutral 
once the Housing Company is established, enter into a long lease with 
Torbay Council for the residential units at the property set out in the exempt 
report; 

 
ii) that if necessary, to authorise up to £10,000 per unit of affordable housing 

grant to assist in making the proposal financially viable; and  
 
iii) that the Housing Rental Company Committee delegate authority to the 

Housing Directors in consultation with the Chairman of the Housing Rental 
Company Committee to agree and finalise the detailed terms of this 
acquisition. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 13 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

18. Land at 286-288 Totnes Road and Redwell Lane  
 
The Housing Rental Company Committee was consulted on a decision that was to 
be taken by the Chief Executive of Torbay Council.  The decision sought to 
provide up to £100,000 from the Council’s Affordable Housing budget to the 
Housing Company to fund the necessary works to obtain detailed planning 
permissions on sites at Totnes Road and Redwell Lane. 
 

Page 6



Housing Rental Company Committee   Monday, 4 December 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 13 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
Meeting:  Housing Rental Company Committee Date:  22nd February 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Housing Strategy Action Plan Update 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No (delete as appropriate) 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Vic Ellery, Executive Lead for Environment - 01803 
854928, vic.ellery@torbay.gov.uk ; Jackie Stockman, Executive Lead for Health and 
Wellbeing - 01803 851255, jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Rachel Danemann, Community Housing Strategy 
and Delivery Manager - 01803 2087469, rachel.danemann@torbay.gov.ukName of 
Councillor, Executive Lead Title, phone number and email 
 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Housing Strategy Action Plan will monitor the delivery of Torbay’s Housing 

Strategy. The updated plan is attached as Appendix 1.  The RAG approach is used to 
identify any specific actions or projects that require reporting by exception. A refreshed 
Action Plan for 2018-19 will be presented to the April Housing Committee. 
 

2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Housing Action Plan Updates will be co-ordinated by one of the new Community 

Housing Strategy Delivery Managers.  Reporting on progress is clearly important, 
however the wide ranging nature of projects included in the Action Plan has the 
potential to make collecting the updates in too a frequent intervals overly burdensome 
and time-consuming.  There is therefore a need for a balance to be struck between the 
time spent collating and reporting on progress against the time available to undertake 
the work to deliver the projects.   

 
2.2 The current version of the Action Plans includes completed actions, for continuity.  It 

also identifies actions were no further progress.  It is intended that this document will 
be a responsive project focused document.  Performance monitoring will also be co-
ordinated in a new multi-team Performance Framework for Housing report currently 
under development.   

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

mailto:vic.ellery@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.danemann@torbay.gov.uk


 
3.1 It is recommended that the Housing Action Plan update is noted and updates to the 

Action Plan be reported to every other Housing Rental Company Committee.  Specific 
project report updates and proposals will be prepared as required or requested.   

 
Background Documents  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan as of Dec 2017 
 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s45594/Housing%20Strategy%20Ac
tion%20Plan.pdf 

Page 9

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s45594/Housing%20Strategy%20Action%20Plan.pdf
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s45594/Housing%20Strategy%20Action%20Plan.pdf


 

Appendices  
 
Appendix 1: Housing Strategy Action Plan (02 Feb 2018) 
 
 
Key Deliverable Housing 

Strategy 
Objectives 

Who is 
respon
[...]
homes p.a. to 2020, 
alongside new 
employment space 
and infrastructure. 
Government policy 
requires a steady 
supply of housing 
sites (equating to at 
least a 5 year supply 
of housing). 
 

1 2 4 9 Spatial 
Planning- 
Kevin 
Mowatt 

Annual Monitoring  
2014/15 - 349  
2015/16 – expected to be over 
400, but final figures not 
available yet.  
Two year (rather than 3) time 
limits being placed on some 
major developments to help 
speed up delivery. 
2.2.18: Current 5 Year Land 
Supply Position being reviewed 
and work on stalled sites 
prioritised. 

 A 

 Spatial 
Planning- 
Kevin 
Mowatt 

Ongoing 17.11.17: Continued work with 
landowners and developers to 
ensure a healthy pipeline of 
future projects. 
 

 G 

1 2 Bryony 
Stevens and 
Rachel 
Danemann 

Ongoing New action: Working with 
planning, review stalled sites 
(those granted planning 
permission by not yet coming 
forward) and identify measures 
to help bring them forward. 

 G 

Work with 
developers to 
ensure early 
delivery of 
affordable homes on 
S106 sites.  

1 2 3  Liam 
Montgomery, 
Susanne 
Lang 

Ongoing 17.11.17: Liaison with 
developers is underway and 
takes place on all new 
developments.  

Pace of delivery linked to market 
conditions. 

G 

P
age 11



Review S106 and 
Affordable Housing 
SPD to ensure it is 
fit for purpose. 

1 David 
Pickhaver 

Review by 
end of 2018 

17.11.17: The council adopted 
a new Planning Contributions 
and Affordable Housing SPD in 
February 2017. This document 
reflects and adds detail to the 
Local Plan’s requirements for 
affordable housing. 
2.2.18 The SPD will be subject 
to a light touch review. 
 

Changes to NPPF and PPG still 
awaited.  Latest information as 
of 31 Jan 2018 is that changes 
will be  
Expected in Spring 2018.  
Government response to 
proposed changes to CIL also 
expected shortly. 

G 

Annual publication 
of our housing 
monitoring, showing 
starts and 
completions, brown 
field and green field 
land, and sites 
included in
[...]
re family 
homes and more 
contemporary ‘villa' 
homes. 

11 Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management 
and Joint 
Commissioni
ng Team. 

Ongoing Engage with care home owners 
as sites become available. 
 

Progress dependant on site 
becoming available.  
Opportunities for a more 
proactive approach could be 
considered. 

A 

11 Rachel 
Danemann 

April 2018 New action 
22.2.18 Currently developing a 
process to ensure Community 
Housing Strategy Manager and 
JCT and are made aware of 
potential sites at the earliest 
opportunity and  

  

Facilitate access to 
energy efficiency 
measures through 
the Energy 
Company Obligation 
scheme 

8 Tara Harris April 2016 Cosy Devon work related to 
Central Heating Fund. 
Resulting in 76 installs in 
Devon. 12% have been in 
Torbay. 
COMPLETED 

  

Work in partnership 
with other local 
authorities to 
facilitate access to 
government funding 
for other energy 
efficiency measures 
e.g. central heating 

8 Tara Harris  Part of Cosy Devon Partnership 
with other LA in Devon.  
COMPLETED 

Work reliant on external funding 
opportunities. 

 

P
age 21



 

 

Meeting:  Housing Rental Company Committee Date:  22nd February 2018 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Housing Policy and Funding Update 

Is the decision a key decision? No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Vic Ellery, Executive Lead for Environment - 01803 

854928, vic.ellery@torbay.gov.uk ;  Jackie Stockman, Executive Lead for Health and 

Wellbeing - 01803 851255, jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Rachel Danemann, Community Housing Strategy and 

Delivery Manager - 01803 2087469, rachel.danemann@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides a further update on changes to Government policy and funding 

that may impact on the delivery of the Council’s Housing Strategy.  

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the Director of Adult Services and Housing ensure that actions to 

accommodate the proposed changes are incorporated into the refreshed 18-19 

Housing Strategy Action Plan. 

  

3. Reason for Decision 

 

3.1 To ensure the Council makes best of use of resources to meet its ambition and 

objectives and is able to respond efficiently and effectively to newly identified 

opportunities and policy context. 

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 This paper provides a further update on matters reported in the Government Housing 

Policy of 4th Dec 2017 and some new changes following the recent Government 

reshuffle.   

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7

mailto:vic.ellery@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.danemann@torbay.gov.uk


 New Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)  

 

5. New names for housing bodies and the Ministry 

 

5.1 A number of housing-related government bodies or agencies have changed their 

names: 

 

 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) is the new 

name for the Department of Communities and Local Government  

 Homes England is the name of the body carrying out the function of the Homes and 

Communities Agency's (HCA) investment arm 

 The Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) is the name of the new English regulator 

which will carry out the work done by the HCA's regulation arm. Both RSH and Homes 

England will remain legally part of the HCA until legislation is enacted to establish 

them as standalone bodies. 

 Jeremy Hunt MP, remains Secretary of State for Health, but his brief has been 

expanded to include Social Care 

 Sajid Javid MP remains Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government  

 Dominic Raab MP has been appointed as the new Minister for Housing  

 

5.2 Homes England is looking to move away from the old model of grant distribution to a 

new way of working, whereby they sit down with ambitious housing associations and 

working out what Homes
[...]
nancy sustainment skills 

and would not aid resettlement into longer term accommodation – especially in the 

private rented sector.  

4.4.4 Care leavers are by definition the parental responsibility of the Authority. We should 

not expect already vulnerable young people, to move into insecure accommodation 

again before getting a settled home.  

5. Needs Assessment and monitoring 

5.1 The Council has concerns that the resources needed to undertake the needs 

assessment required would not be available. It is not clear how monitoring of services 

would be carried out or funded. 

2.2 The Statement of Expectation does not reflect the diversity of client groups and 

housing needs fully.  

2.3 Consideration needs to be given to how these funding proposals would fit with pooling 

health and care budgets. Funding arrangements should recognise the role of extra 

care housing in health treatment and prevention and hospital discharge as well as 

social care and support. 

 

 

Background Documents  

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/funding-for-supported-housing-two-

consultations 

 

Page 27



Document is Restricted

Page 28

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Housing Strategy Action Plan
	7 Housing Policy and Funding Update
	10 Housing Rental Company options for registration as a Registered (housing) Provider (RP)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Housing Rental Company Committee 
 

21 February 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Robson, Tyerman and Ellery 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Stockman and Morey) 

 

 
19. Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Parrott. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Housing Rental Company Committee held on 4 December 
2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 28, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

22. Housing Strategy Action Plan  
 
Members noted a report that provided a RAG rating for the actions set out in the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan.  It was intended that the document would be a 
responsive project focused document.  Performance monitoring would also be co-
ordinated in a new multi-team performance framework for housing which was 
under development. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the monitoring of affordable homes and 
requested further information be circulated on: 
 

 The number of brown field and green field sites that have planning 
permission but are ‘stalled’; 

 The potential density of housing that could be built on these sites; 

 More in-depth detail on affordable housing numbers 

 How many empty homes are there in Torbay and how long have they been 
empty; 

 How many empty homes could be brought forward for occupation; and 

 The length of time taken for housing association voids to be occupied. 



Housing Rental Company Committee   Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
 

 

 
23. Housing First Strategic Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the following areas of work: 
 

 Work associated with the Torbay End Street Homelessness Campaign 
(TESH) 

 The successful bid to the Nationwide Foundation for a study into system 
change to Housing First in Torbay; and  

 DCLG rough sleeper grant funding. 
 
Members further noted TESH had recently undertaken a second ‘Connections 
Week’, where volunteers from the community go out on to the streets and conduct 
an in depth survey with people who are street homeless.  Those who gave 
permission had their surveys handed to the outreach team.  A communications 
plan was being prepared to cover the work of TESH and other aspects of the 
Council’s work around rough sleeping. 
 

24. Housing Policy and Funding Update  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided a further update on changes to 
Government policy and funding that may impact upon the delivery of the Council’s 
Housing Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Adult Services and Housing ensure that actions to 
accommodate the proposed changes are incorporated into the refreshed 18-19 
Housing Strategy Action Plan. 
 

25. Homelessness Reduction Act Overview  
 
The Committee noted a report that set out the changes and new duties in the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 (HRA), which will come into effect from 3 April 
2018.  The approach undertaken and allocation of the Flexible Homeless Support 
Grant and burden funding should enable the Council to prepare and implement the 
necessary service changes to meet the demands of the HRA.  However this will 
need to be reviewed closely to assess the effectiveness of the approach. 
 
Members were advised that the HRA transforms the help Council’s are expected 
to provide to all homeless people.  It aims to ensure provision of new support to 
people who aren’t entitled to help under the current system.  It requires Council’s 
to try and prevent people from becoming homeless in the first place, intervening 
early and encouraging other public-sector bodies to actively assist in identifying 
and referring those at risk of priority need.  
 

26. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the items in Minute 27 and 28 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 



Housing Rental Company Committee   Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
 

 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

27. Housing Rental Company options for registration as a Registered (housing) 
Provider (RP)  
 
Members considered an exempt report the intended outcome of which was to 
progress the Housing Rental Company and delivery of the Housing Strategy in the 
most cost effective way within legal and staffing constraints, whilst also developing 
the policies and business case to register as a Registered Provider. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
i) the Assistant Director of Adult Services and Housing continue to explore the 

opportunities of registering as a Registered Provider as a mechanism to 
directly access grant and make a recommendation as to whether to proceed 
with Investment Management Status and/or Registered Provider 
Registration to the Housing Rental Company Committee in April 2018; and  

 
ii) the financial modelling be developed into a Business Plan for consideration 

by the Housing Rental Company.  
 

28. Housing Rental Company Business Plan  
 
Members were advised that the business plan was being developed and a briefing 
for Members of the Housing Rental Company Committee would be arranged. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


